Expense assumption –10% 34 371 1.5 30 559 1.7
Mortality and morbidity +10% 27 373 (19.2) 25 041 (16.7)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 40 602 19.9 35 312 17.5
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 36 032 6.4 31 928 6.2
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 32 089 (5.3) 28 522 (5.1)

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts consist of outstanding reported claims, IBNR claims and long-term liabilities relating
to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts. For outstanding reported claims and IBNR claims any deviation from
the best estimate liabilities would have a direct impact on profit.

The above sensitivities reflect the impact on profit or loss if there not discretionary margins.

53   Discovery Annual Financial Statements 2020

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

2.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISK continued
2.5	 Sensitivity analysis continued
2.5.1 	Discovery Life continued

For long-term insurance liabilities relating to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts (refer to reconciliation on
note 2.4.2), the sensitivities are detailed in the table below:

Liabilities
under

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Base: June 2020 assumptions 15 104
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 15 225 0.8
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 15 028 (0.5)
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 15 680 3.8
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 14 554 (3.6)
Expense assumption +10% 15 199 0.6
Expense assumption –10% 15 008 (0.6)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 15 133 0.2
Mortality and morbidity –10% 15 073 (0.2)
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 15 000 (0.7)
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 15 230 0.8

Base: June 2019 assumptions 10 325
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 10 346 0.2
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 10 361 0.3
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 10 792 4.5
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 9 880 (4.3)
Expense assumption +10% 10 423 0.9
Expense assumption –10% 10 225 (1.0)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 10 353 0.3
Mortality and morbidity –10% 10 295 (0.3)
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 10 464 1.4
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 10 210 (1.1)

2.5.2 	VitalityLife – assets arising from insurance contracts
Gross exposure Net of Reinsurance

Assets
arising from

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Assets
arising from

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Base: June 2020 assumptions 16 023 8 153
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 15 667 (2.2) 7 992 (2.0)
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 16 380 2.2 8 321 2.1
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 13 440 (16.1) 5 284 (35.2)
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 17 587 9.8 9 987 22.5
Expense assumption +10% 15 767 (1.6) 7 897 (3.1)
Expense assumption –10% 16 279 1.6 8 409 3.1
Mortality and morbidity +10% 13 939 (13.0) 7 277 (10.7)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 18 115 13.1 8 987 10.2
Real curve -1% and inflation +1% 17 487 9.1 9 959 22.2
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 13 344 (16.7) 5 088 (37.6)

Base: June 2019 assumptions 14 908 9 347
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 14 464 (3.0) 9 019 (3.5)
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 15 387 3.2 9 704 3.8
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 13 545 (9.1) 7 794 (16.6)
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 15 729 5.5 10 345 10.7
Expense assumption +10% 14 726 (1.2) 9 166 (1.9)
Expense assumption –10% 15 096 1.3 9 536 2.0
Mortality and morbidity +10% 13 523 (9.3) 8 643 (7.5)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 16 307 9.4 10 048 7.5
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 15 608 4.7 10 267 9.8
Real curve +1% and inflaton –1% 13 564 (9.0) 7 758 (17.0)

The above sensitivities reflect the impact on profit or loss if there not discretionary margins.

54   Discovery Annual Financial Statements 2020

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

2.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISK continued
2.5	 Sensitivity analysis continued
2.5.3 	VitalityHealth – IBNR Reserves

VitalityHealth’s reserves are set based on traditional actuarial chain ladder models. The chain ladder models assume that there
is stability in the delays from treatment date to payment date (therefore future payments can be estimated using historical

[…]

monitors and related IT peripherals.

Contracts where the service provider has a substantive right to substitute the asset for an alternative asset during the lease term
is not regarded as a lease, but instead a service contract. Accordingly, these contracts are not accounted for in accordance with
IFRS 16. For Discovery, such contracts include items such as vending machines.

	 EXTENSION OR TERMINATION OPTIONS
Extension or termination options are included in a number of the building leases across the Group. These terms are used to
maximise operational flexibility in terms of managing contracts. In determining the lease term, management considers all facts
and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option.
Extension options (or periods after termination options) are considered in the lease term when there is reasonable certainty that
those options will be exercised.

	 Effect of changes in IFRS 16 on date of initial application1

At 1 July 2019

R million

Group
30 June

2019
Previously

reported
Audited

IFRS 16
Adjustments

Group
1 July
2019

Restated

Assets
Property and equipment 4 212 638 4 850

Total impact on assets 638

Equity
Retained earnings 31 710 (41) 31 669

Liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings at amortised cost 14 682 748 15 430
Other payables at amortised cost 10 262 (63) 10 199
Deferred income tax liabilities 8 697 (6) 8 691

Total impact on equity and liabilities 638

The increase in Property and equipment and Borrowings at amortised cost related to:

R million
Property

and equipment
Borrowings at

amortised cost2

Land and buildings 573 681
Computer equipment and operating systems 64 66
Motor vehicles 1 1

638 748

1	 In the finalisation of accounts for the period 30 June 2020, Discovery identified that in its interim financial results, it incorrectly treated a reimbursement
of fit-out costs from the lessor in the measurement of its Buildings ROU asset. Discovery has corrected its calculation, and the values above are after

[…]

Invest, the required capital was set equal to 1.25 times the SAM Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement. For Health and Vitality, the required capital was set
equal to two times the monthly renewal expense and Vitality benefit cost. For VitalityHealth, the required capital amount was set equal to 1.35 times the
Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement. For the VitalityLife business on the Prudential licence, the required capital was set equal to the UK
Solvency I long term insurance capital requirement as per the agreement with Prudential up to the Part VII transfer, thereafter it is set equal to 1.4 times
the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement. For the business sold on the Vitality Life Limited licence, the required capital was set equal to 1.4
times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.

3 The diluted embedded value per share adjusts for treasury shares held in the Discovery BEE Share Trust where the impact is dilutive.

ANNEXURE D – EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

184   Discovery Annual Financial Statements 2020

TABLE 2: VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS

R million

Value before
cost of

required
capital

Cost of
required

capital

Value after
cost of

required
capital

at 30 June 2020
Health and Vitality  22 321  (419)  21 902
Life and Invest1  23 752  (1 244)  22 508
VitalityHealth2  10 077  (495)  9 582
VitalityLife2, 3 8 155  (3 786) 4 369

Total 64 305  (5 944) 58 361

at 30 June 2019
Health and Vitality  21 465  (394)  21 071
Life and Invest1  27 277  (1 177)  26 100
VitalityHealth2  7 840  (378)  7 462
VitalityLife2  7 280  (1 089)  6 191

Total  63 862  (3 038)  60 824

1	 Included in the Life and Invest value of in-force covered business is R1 440 million (June 2019: R1 429 million) in respect of investment management services
provided on off balance sheet investment business. The net assets of the investment service provider are included in the adjusted net worth.

2	 The value of in-force has been converted using the closing exchange rate of R21.44/GBP (June 2019: R17.98/GBP).
3	 The increase over the financial year in the cost of required capital for VitalityLife is explained under Table 6.

TABLE 3: GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS
  Twelve months ended

[…]

191   Discovery Annual Financial Statements 2020

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non–market related and non–financial risk.
Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The
sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2020 to changes in the risk discount rate is
included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management
action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  12 473  22 321  (419)  23 752  (1 244)  10 077  (495)  8 155  (3 786)  70 834
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  12 473  21 039  (451)  21 552  (1 165)  9 544  (470)  7 516  (5 327)  64 711  (9)
Risk discount rate -1%  12 473  23 740  (382)  26 342  (1 336)  10 667  (524)  8 850  (1 904)  77 926  10
Lapses -10%  12 080  23 115  (441)  25 143  (1 321)  11 402  (560)  8 782  (4 260)  73 940  4
Interest rates -1%1  10 848  22 250  (403)  24 290  (1 229)  10 560  (524)  8 356  (4 530)  69 618  (2)
Equity and property market value -10%  12 435  22 321  (419)  23 845  (1 263)  10 076  (495)  8 155  (3 786)  70 869  0
Equity and property return +1%  12 473  22 321  (419)  24 031  (1 250)  10 088  (495)  8 155  (3 786)  71 118  0
Renewal expenses -10%  12 556  24 416  (388)  24 247  (1 220)  10 826  (495)  8 297  (3 754)  74 485  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  12 674  22 321  (419)  25 312  (1 123)  11 625  (495)  8 354  (3 742)  74 507  5
Projection term +1 year  12 473  22 644  (422)  23 890  (1 255)  10 153  (499)  8 155  (3 786)  71 353  1

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base  910  (27)  668  (82)  262  (56)  353  (106)  1 922
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  836  (30)  453  (77)  186  (52)  220  (137)  1 399  (27)
Risk discount rate -1%  993  (25)  921  (88)  346  (60)  504  (55)  2 536  32
Lapses -10%  969  (29)  888  (87)  396  (63)  525  (146)  2 453  28
Interest rates -1%1  918  (26)  699  (81)  335  (60)  383  (106)  2 062  7
Equity and property return +1%  910  (27)  692  (82)  263  (56)  353  (106)  1 947  1
Renewal expense -10%  1 032  (26)  708  (80)  340  (56)  380  (100)  2 198  14
Mortality and morbidity -5%  910  (27)  764  (74)  422  (56)  398  (96)  2 241  17
Projection term +1 year  928  (28)  682  (83)  272  (57)  353  (106)  1 961  2
Acquisition costs -10%  939  (27)  820  (82)  298  (56)  483  (106)  2 269  18

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

ANNEXURE D – EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

 Discovery Annual Financial Statements 2020   193192   Discovery Annual Financial Statements 2020

ANNEXURE E – FIVE-YEAR REVIEW
for the year ended 30 June 2020

Group
2016

Group
2017

Group
2018

Group
2019

Group
2020

Compound
growth %

Total new business API and other new business
(R million) 15 207 15 917 16 878 19 246 20 307 7%

Gross inflows under management (R million)
Gross inflows under management1 104 409 115 061 125 554 139 062 154 833 10%
Less: Collected on behalf of third parties (59 014) (68 165) (74 459) (80 199) (87 962) 10%